market for our group results, Ageas’ tax reporting does not include its minority shareholdings in Asia and Turkey. The

income of these entities is, in normal circumstances, streamed up to Ageas SA/NV under the form of a regular annual

dividend, which is tax exempted as it has been locally charged to corporate income tax.

The Group effective corporate income tax rate reflects the natural blend of the statutory tax rates, profit mix and the

alignment of Ageas’ tax strategy and business model within the various jurisdictions where the Group operates. It is

expected that Ageas’ recurring effective tax rate across jurisdictions will be relatively stable mid-term, unless major

changes impact the Group’s business model, structure or territories.

The table below summarizes the main elements of Ageas’ tax position for corporate income tax, providing details for the

main jurisdictions for the last two years, 2019 and 2020.

The local GAAP 2020 data with respect to ageas SA/NV is still to be finalized and will be updated as soon as available.

AGEAS TAX DISCLOSURE

4

2020

Group financial statements - IFRS (in EUR mio)

 ageas   Group  Group

 SA/NV BE UK CEU Asia* Eliminations Total 2020 Total 2019

Total income 1.894   8.043   938   1.786   295   ( 586 ) 12.370   15.099,2

Result before taxation 273   675   70   241   269   5 1.533  1.432,7

Tax charge ( 19 ) ( 143 ) ( 5 ) ( 66 ) 0,0   0,0   ( 233 ) ( 254,5 )

Number of FTE’s 166 6.754 2.592 1.602 65  11.179

Local GAAP financial statements (in EUR mio)

 ageas

 SA/NV BE UK CEU Asia*   Total 2020

Result before taxation   569,4   47,3   287,6   904,3

Tax charge  ( 144,6 ) ( 4,7 ) ( 73,8 )   ( 223,1 )

Tax paid   140,0   4,7   43,8   188,5

in 2020   140,0 4,7   43,8   188,5

Accrued  4,6   0   30,0   34,6

Effective tax rate   25%  10%  15%

* Details for Asia are limited to IFRS results.

The results obtained in these non-consolidated entities are locally taxed and upstreamed under the form of dividends to Ageas SA/NV.

2019

Group financial statements - IFRS (in EUR mio)

 ageas   Group  Group

 SA/NV BE UK CEU Asia Eliminations Total 2019 Total 2018

Total income 1.466,1   9.642,0   838,7   3.081,0   545,9   ( 474,5 ) 15.099,2   11.826,7

Result before taxation ( 122,8 ) 786,1   82,6   175,9   515,1   ( 4,2 )  1.432,7   1.249,7

Tax charge ( 12,3 ) ( 184,4 ) ( 13,9 ) ( 43,6 ) ( 0,2 ) ( 0,1 ) ( 254,5 ) ( 252,8 )

Local GAAP financial statements (in EUR mio)

 ageas

 SA/NV BE UK CEU Asia*   Total 2019

Result before taxation 34,6  943,5   71,8   220,1   1.270,0

Tax charge (1,4)  ( 123,1 ) ( 14,4 ) ( 51,5 )   ( 190,4 )

Tax paid 1,4  117,5   2,6   39,5   161,0

in 2019  117.5 2,6 39,5

in 2020 1,4  2,7

Accrued 0 5,6 11,8 12,0   29,4

Effective tax rate 4%  13%  20%  23%

• Details for Asia are limited to IFRS results.

• The results obtained in these non-consolidated entities are locally taxed and upstreamed under the form of dividends to ageas SA/NV.

Over 2020, 2019 and 2018, Ageas paid a total amount of EUR 115 million, EUR 59 million and EUR 125 million of

corporate taxes respectively in its local joint ventures. This amount has been calculated in line with the percentual stakes